(first year) post-transplant “good dialysis state” utility
reported by Laupacis et al. [25]. This study has been
cited by a number of relevant studies for similar pur-
poses [28-31]. This estimate presents however some lim-
itations. First, patients (and not the society) were asked
to evaluate hypothetical health states using the time
trade-off method. Second, health states evaluated were
not based on generic quality of life instruments.
Both costs and health utilities were applied a 3% dis-

count rate [27]. As for the cost-effectiveness compari-
sons, the incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (ICER) was
computed and a willingness-to-pay threshold (WTPT) of
45,000 €/QALY [26] was assumed.
For the purpose of contrasting the robustness of the

results, univariate and probabilistic (Monte Carlo simu-
lation) sensitivity analyses were carried out. In the uni-
variate case, each single model parameter was changed
(a 10% increase or decrease) at a time and a new ICER
was computed. In the probabilistic case, 1,000 new ICER
were computed by changing all the model parameters
simultaneously. Beta distributions were assumed for the

Table 2 Results: Scenario L vs Scenario T

Scenario L Scenario T Comparative

Deterministic analysis

Per-patient annual cost 5,793 € 6,217 € 425 €

Per-patient annual cost (discount rate 3 %) 4,564 € 4,775 € 211 €

Per-patient annual QALY 0.2250 0.243 0.0176

Per-patient annual QALY (discount rate 3 %) 0.1594 0.1682 0.0087

ICER 24,135 €

ICER (discount rate: 3 %) 24,390 €

Probabilistic analysis (3 % discount rate)

Per-patient annual cost (95 % confidence interval) 4,591 € (3,926 €; 5,422 €) 4,771 € (4,073 €; 5,630 €) 180 € (−898 €; 1,305 €)

Per-patient annual QALY (95 % confidence interval) 0.1594 (0.1372; 0.1815) 0.1682 (0.1446; 0.1947) 0.0088 (−0.0245; 0.0431)

Dominant 20.20 % 27.80 % 7.60 %

Efficient (higher effectiveness) 3.20 % 27.60 % 24.40 %

Efficient (lower cost) 14.70 % 6.50 % −8.20 %

Acceptable 38.10 % 61.90 % 23.80 %

Acceptable (without loss of effectiveness) 29.90 % 70.10 % 40.20 %

ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio.

Villa et al. BMC Health Services Research 2012, 12:257 Page 4 of 8
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1472-6963/12/257

transition probabilities, normal distributions were
assumed for the health utilities, log-normal distributions
were assumed for the costs and a uniform distribution
was assumed for the discount rate [32]. Due to data un-
availability and when required, standard deviations were
assumed to be a 10% of the mean values. The cost-
effectiveness plane and the confidence ellipse (95% con-
fidence level) were developed. The probabilities of
accepting the two scenarios proposed as a function of
the WTPT (acceptability curves) were also computed.

Results